The plan proposes to remove all twenty-eight (28) of the existing specimen 
trees on-site and five (5) existing specimen trees off-site.  Additionally, the plan proposes to impact 

five (5) off-site specimen trees.  For the removal of the existing specimen trees one hundred and 
two (102) three (3) inch caliper will be required for mitigation.  Accordingly, the Project requests 
a variance from section 22A-12(b)(3) of the Montgomery County Code. The referenced section 
addresses the requirement to not disturb “any tree with a diameter, measured at 4.5 feet above the